

CHAPTER 8.

R.S.B.C. 1948, c. 34; 1949, c. 6; 1950, c. 5.

An Act to amend the "Stock-brands Act."

[Assented to 18th April, 1951.]

HIS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of British Columbia, enacts as follows:—

Short title

1. This Act may be cited as the "Stock-brands Act Amendment Act, 1951."

Amends a, 35

2. Section 35 of the "Stock-brands Act," being chapter 34 of the "Revised Statutes of British Columbia, 1948," is amended by striking out the word "Provincial" in subsection (4), as enacted by section 12 of chapter 5 of the Statutes of 1950, and substituting "Royal Canadian Mounted."

Further amends s. 35.

3. Section 35 is further amended by striking out the word "Provincial" in subsection (7), as enacted by said section 12 of chapter 5, and substituting "Royal Canadian Mounted."

Amenda s. 40.

- 4. Section 40 is amended by adding the following as subsection (4):—
- "(4) Every person having the charge or operation of any motorvehicle in which any stock or shipment of beef comprising one quarter or more of a carcass is being carried on a highway shall, whenever required by an Inspector so to do, bring the vehicle to a standstill, and shall permit the inspection of the vehicle by the Inspector, and shall truthfully answer all questions put to him by the Inspector as to his name and address, the ownership of the vehicle, and of any stock or shipment of beef carried thereon, and shall, if required, produce all bills of lading relating to, and all documents required by this Act or by the regulations with respect to, the stock or shipment of beef carried in the vehicle."

CHAP. 8

Brands, Stock (Amendment).

15 GEO. 6

Amends s. 45.

5. Section 45 is amended by striking out the words "Provincial Police Force" in subsection (3), and substituting "Royal Canadian Mounted Police."

Amends s. 59

6. Section 59 is amended by adding the words "or such fees as the Lieutenant-Governor in Council may from time to time establish."

Amends Sch.

7. The Schedule is amended by striking out the section references under "Table of Fees," and substituting "(Sections 3, 7, 8, 9, 16, 21, 26, 27, 29, 32, 34, 35, 59)."

VICTORIA, B.C.

Printed by Don McDiarmid, Printer to the King's Most Excellent Majesty
1951